- 1 HB528
- 2 186444-2
- 3 By Representative Wilcox (N & P)
- 4 RFD: Mobile County Legislation
- 5 First Read: 18-APR-17

1	ENGROSSED
2	
3	
4	A BILL
5	TO BE ENTITLED
6	AN ACT
7	
8	Relating to Mobile County; to prohibit the Mobile
9	County Health Department from regulating any intermittent food
10	service establishment that prepares food in association with a
11	regional celebration or tradition if the food service
12	establishment does not prepare, sell, or distribute food on a
13	regular basis or in its regular line of business.
14	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:
15	Section 1. (a) For the purposes of this act,
16	intermittent food service establishment shall mean any entity
17	that has a physical address within Mobile County that does not
18	prepare or serve food in its regular line of business but
19	prepares and serves food on an intermittent basis for a period
20	of time not to exceed three days per week, at a single,
21	specified or designated location in conjunction with a
22	recurring event such as a local or regional celebration,
23	tradition, custom, or cultural event.
24	(b) An intermittent food service establishment shall
25	complete an online application on the Mobile County Public
26	Health website, at no charge, two business days before the

event for an exemption of food service at a temporary food

- event. The operator of the temporary food event shall have knowledge of the proper temperature for food service, have a handwashing facility, and plan for adequate garbage containment.
 - (c) Other than subsection (b), the Mobile County

 Health Department shall not regulate an intermittent food

 service establishment that prepares food in association with a

 regional celebration or tradition when the establishment does

 not prepare, sell, or distribute food on a regular basis or in

 its regular line of business.
- Section 2. This act shall become effective immediately following its passage and approval by the Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.

5

6

7

8

9

10

1	
2	
3	House of Representatives
4 5 6 7 8	Read for the first time and referred to the House of Representatives committee on Mobile County Legislation
9 10 11	Read for the second time and placed on the calendar 1 amendment 27-APR-17
12 13 14	Read for the third time and passed as amended
15 16 17 18	Jeff Woodard Clerk